

FEDERAL REGISTER: 55 FR 78 (January 2, 1990)

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

AGENCY: Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement (OSM)

30 CFR Parts 700, 702, 750, 870, 905, 910, 912, 921, 922, 933, 937, 939, 941, 942, and 947

Surface Coal Mining and Reclamation Operations;

Exemption for Coal Extraction Incidental to the Extraction of Other Minerals

ACTION: Correction

In rule document 89-29434 beginning on page 52092 in the issue of Wednesday, December 20, 1989, make the following corrections:

1. On page 52092, in the second column, in the first complete paragraph, in the fourth line, insert "Sess." following "1st".
2. On page 52094, in the 2nd column, in the 1st complete paragraph, in the 12th line, "of" should read "is".
3. On page 52095, in the third column, under Section 702.5 Definitions, in the second complete paragraph, in the fifth line, the second "the" should read "a".
4. On page 52096, in the 3rd column, in the 1st complete paragraph, in the 18th line, "is" should read "as".
5. On page 52098, in the third column, in the first complete paragraph, in the ninth line, "application" should read "applicant".
6. On the same page, in the same column, in eighth line from the bottom, "address" should read "addresses".
7. On page 52102, in the 2nd column, in the 13th line, "Sec. 702.702.16" should read "Sec. 702.16".
8. On page 52103, in the third column, in the fourth line "applicant can convince the regulatory" should read "authority that the estimates so".
9. On page 52118, in the 3rd column, under F. Section 870.11(d) Applicability, in the 16th line, "part 703" should read "part 702".

BILLING CODE 1505-01-D